FORM PTO-1585 COMMERCE

1-31-92

RECORDAT

02-28-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF

Patent and Trademark Office

PAIL 101995894

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Cool Care, Inc. 2 - 11 - 0 Z	Name: Thermal Technologies, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? \Box Yes \boxtimes N_0	Street Address: 630 Parkway, First Floor
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	City: <u>Broomall</u> State: <u>Pennsylvania</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊏ Yes ≅ No
4. Application numbers or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Applications	B. Patent No.(s)
08/886,878	5,965,185 FEB 1 1 2002
Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Thomas J. Meloro Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
Street Address: One Broadway City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10004	8. Deposit account number: 11-0600
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original clocument. Thomas J. Meloro (Reg. No. 33,538) Name of Person Signing Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington DC 20231	
Fublic burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0605-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503	

02/28/2002 ANHHED1 00000051 110600 08886878 01/FC:581Y01 43681340.100 CH

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cool Care, Inc. having a place of business at 4020 Thor Drive, Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is desirous of assigning to Thermal Technologies, Inc., a Florida corporation having its principle place of business at 630 Parkway, First Floor, Broomall, PA 19008 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") the inventions, patent applications and patent listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, patent applications and patents listed in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said inventions, patent applications and patent listed in Exhibit A, including all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, all rights in any and all foreign applications and all Letters Patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall, upon request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE or his successors or assigns or legal representatives, execute all instruments proper to patent said inventions in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of ASSIGNEE and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0152 01/02/2002 11:13 818-874-4514 FROM : DOLE FOOD COMPANY

DOLE FRESH FRUIT

Muli Jasallen

PAGE 05/07

PHONE NO. : 603 532 6183

Jan. 02 2002 11:54AM P2

12/26/2001

11:53

KENYON - KENYON > 1038#999#16035326183

NO.541

200

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such United States Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, as the owner of all rights, title and interest therein.

COOL CARE, INC.

A 12 - 12 "

PATENT

REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0153

Exhibit A

Issued Patents:

1. United States Patent Application No. 08/638,905

Filed April 24, 1996

Patent Granted August 4, 1998

Patent No. 5,789,007

Vertical Flow Ripening Room

2. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,253,726

Filed April 22, 1997

Pending

Vertical Flow Ripening Room

3. United States Patent Application No. 08/886,878

Filed July 2, 1997

Patent Granted October 12, 1999

Patent No. 5,965,185

Transportable and Size-Adjustable Apparatus with Multiple Air Flow Control Units

for Ripening of Fresh Produce

4. United States Patent Application No. 09/369,332

Filed August 6, 1999

Patent Granted May 8, 2001

Patent No. 6,227,002

Transportable Telescoping Cooler

5. Canadian Patent Application No. 2,312,519

Filed June 27, 2000

Pending

Transportable Telescoping Cooler

6. Mexican Patent Application No. 0007541

Filed August 21, 2000

Pending

Transportable Telescoping Cooler

7. United States Patent Application No. 09/805,381

Filed March 13, 2001

Pending

Transportable Telescoping Cooler

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/11/2002 REEL: 012607 FRAME: 0154